Pr2O3 US$/kg 113.10 110.00 103.08
Nd2O3 US$/kg 126.70 108.96 101.58
Sm2O3 US$/kg 57.74 71.79 61.42
Eu2O3 US$/kg 1,834.94 2,185.00 2010.00
Gd2O3 US$/kg 81.70 99.42 96.35
Tb2O3 US$/kg 1,520.83 1,907.12 1,840.38
Dy2O3 US$/kg 845.80 1,009.42 948.08
Ho2O3 US$/kg 211.39 107.25 107.05
Er2O3 US$/kg 88.20 153.61 140.08
Tm2O3 US$/kg N/A N/A N/A
Yb2O3 US$/kg 102.79 124.07 110.51
Lu2O3 US$/kg 1,036.40 1,420.79 1,427.56
Y2O3 US$/kg 80.41 100.75 85.12
Economic Results
NCF US$ million 1,516 1,620 1,379
NPV (at 8%) US$ million 697 747 623
NPV (at 10%) US$ million 577 620 513
NPV (at 12%) US$ million 478 515 423
IRR % 43 44 40
Payback years 2.3 2.2 2.4

2 2 . 3  S E N S I T I V I T Y  A N A L Y S I S

Sensitivity analyses were carried out on the following parameters:

• REO price

• initial capital expenditure

• on-site operating costs.

The analyses are presented graphically as financial outcomes in terms of NPV and
IRR.  The Project NPV is most sensitive to REO price followed by operating costs
and initial capital.  The Project IRR is most sensitive to REO price followed by initial
capital and operating costs.  The NPV and IRR sensitivities are shown in Figure 22.2
and Figure 22.3.

 Ucore Rare Metals Inc. 22-6 1196000100-REP-R0001-02
Preliminary Economic Assessment on the Bokan Mountain Rare
Earth Element Project, near Ketchikan, Alaska

Figure 22.2 Sensitivity Analysis of Base Case Pre-tax NPV at 10% Discount
Rate

0
100
200
300
400
500
600
700
800
900

1,000

-30% -20% -10% 0% 10% 20% 30%

N
PV

@
10

%
 D

is
co

un
t R

at
e

(U
S$

M
)

% Change from Base Case

REO price

Capital costs

Operating costs

Figure 22.3 Sensitivity Analysis of Pre-tax Base Case IRR

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

60%

-30% -20% -10% 0% 10% 20% 30%

In
te

rn
al

 R
at

e
of

 R
et

ur
n

(%
)

% Change from Base Case

REO price

Capital costs

Operating costs

2 2 . 4  P O S T - T A X  F I N A N C I A L  A N A L Y S I S

Ucore commissioned PwC in Vancouver, BC to prepare a tax model for the post-tax
economic evaluation of the Project, which included applicable federal and state
taxes.

The following sections outline the currently applicable general tax regime.

 Ucore Rare Metals Inc. 22-7 1196000100-REP-R0001-02
Preliminary Economic Assessment on the Bokan Mountain Rare
Earth Element Project, near Ketchikan, Alaska